between CRM and CS might produce a different finding which further deepens existing 

knowledge.  

3.0 Methodology 

This study used a survey research design. This approach is chosen to provide a detailed 

examination of the effect of CRM on the performance of AEDC in Nigeria. The population of 

the study was one thousand six hundred and ninety-eight (1698) staff of AEDC in the 

commercial services department. The unit of analyses were the Chief Business Officers (CBOs) 

and the staff in commercial services department. Table 3.1 shows the distribution of the 

population among the three states and Abuja where AEDC carries out its operations: